TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM368769

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Eckert & Ziegler BEBIG S.A. | | 12/31/2015 | CORPORATION: BELGIUM |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Theragenics Corporation |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 5203 Bristol Industrial Way |
| City: | Buford |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 30518 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 3770600 | ANCHORSEED |
| Registration Number: | 3770601 | ANCHORMARKER |
| Registration Number: | 3770602 | ANCHORLOAD |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155578477

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-557-6656 Email: juli@mendelip.com **Correspondent Name:** Kevin J. Dunleavy

Address Line 1: 1500 John F. Kennedy Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 312

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | TGXX-1101 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kevin J. Dunleavy |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kevin J. Dunleavy/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/12/2016 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment and Quit Claim of Trademarks - Eckert & Ziegler to TGXX#page1.tif source=Assignment and Quit Claim of Trademarks - Eckert & Ziegler to TGXX#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005706 FRAME: 0908**

source=Assignment and Quit Claim of Trademarks - Eckert & Ziegler to TGXX#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005706 FRAME: 0909

ASSIGNMENT AND QUITCLAIM OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, AND QUITCLAIM OF TRADEMARKS ("ASSIGNMENT") is made effective as of December 31, 2015 (the "Effective Date") among: Eckert & Ziegler BEBIG S.A. ("ASSIGNOR"), a Belgium corporation with offices at Zone Industrielle C, 7180 Seneffe, Belgium, and THERAGENICS CORPORATION ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation with offices at 5203 Bristol Industrial Way, Buford, GEORGIA 30518.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE desires to accept, all of the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the U.S. trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>EXHIBIT A</u> annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks");

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE that, (i) ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Marks, has all rights thereto, and is under no encumbrances or restrictions in entering into this ASSIGNMENT; (ii) ASSIGNOR is not aware of any proceedings of any type, including but not limited to, U.S. and non-U.S. courts, tribunals, arbitration, or administration bodies challenging ASSIGNOR's rights in any of the Marks; (iii) no claim (oral or written) has been asserted against ASSIGNOR adverse to ASSIGNOR's ownership and control of all rights in and to any of the Marks; and (iv) ASSIGNOR has not granted any rights to any third party with respect to the use or registration of the Marks.

ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns, sells, transfers, conveys, and delivers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Marks for the United States of America and its territories and possessions, and Canada, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and Canada and, with respect to the unregistered Marks (which relate to needles), in any other jurisdiction, and any and all rights and causes of action to sue for, recover, and retain past, present, or future damages, royalties, fees, profits, or other relief, including equitable or injunctive relief, arising from infringement of the Marks by a third party, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the Effective Date, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns from and after the Effective Date hereof as fully and entirely as the rights would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees for itself, its successors and assigns hereafter to execute all applications, deeds, powers of attorney, acknowledgments and other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to vest and confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the legal title to such trademarks.

ASSIGNOR agrees not to use, register, or attempt to register, within the United States or Canada, or, with respect to the unregistered marks, in any jurisdiction, any trademark, service mark, trade dress, logo, assumed name, trade name, or corporate name, that is similar to, likely to cause confusion with, or is a derivative of, the Mark(s) being assigned.

Assignment and Quitclaim of Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 005706 FRAME: 0910 ASSIGNOR will defend, indemnify and hold ASSIGNEE harmless from and against any claims of third parties based on rights in any of the Marks such third parties allege to have received from ASSIGNOR.

This document may be signed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Likewise, separate signature pages may be attached for each of the parties and PDF signatures shall be treated as originals.

This ASSIGNMENT shall be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, United States of America.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized officers to execute this ASSIGNMENT and make it effective as of the Effective Date.

| ECKERT & 2 | HEGLER BEBIG | S / S . |
|-------------|--------------|-----------------------|
| Ву: | | // |
| Print Name: | | 13/1/10 |
| Titler | | , // |

THERAGENICS CORPORATION

By: SALY Dually

Print Name: Francis J. Tarash

Title: CEO 4 President

Exhibit A

Registered U.S. Trademarks

| Trademark | U.S. Registration No. |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|
| AnchorSeed® | 3,770,600 |
| AnchorLoad® | 3,770,602 |
| AnchorMarker [®] | 3,770,601 |

| Unregistered Trademarks | |
|-------------------------|--|
| Seedlock Needle™ | |
| Seedlock3 TM | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005706 FRAME: 0912

RECORDED: 01/12/2016